“I, John Coulam, being of sound mind and memory, do 
make and publish this my last will and testament in manner 
and form following: I give and bequeath unto my beloved 
wife, Ann Coulam, all my personal property and real estate, 
to wit, the sum of one thousand and twenty-five ($1025) dol-
lars, held in trust by Wells, Fargo & Co., and now due me 
from the Hon. William A. Hamill by note now in my posses-
sion ; and I also give and bequeath unto my said beloved wife 
Ann my freehold estate known and recorded as lot six (6), 
block fifty-nine (59), plot ‘ B,’ Salt Lake City survey, with all